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Annexure-13
Ms Multiwal Duplex Pvt. Ltd. Kundeshwari Road, Kashipur. Dist. US Nagar, Uttarakhand

I. Name & Address of the Industry MIs Multiwal Duplex Pvt. Ltd.
Kundeshwari Road, Kashipur
Dist.: U. S. Nagar, Uttarakhand

Contact person Mr. Abdul Sabir
Contact No. and E-mail Phone: 9917034500

E-mail : multiwalhr@gmail.com
Co-ordinates 2912'39.0"N, 78259'46.7"

29.210837, 78.996300
2. Date of Visit 28.10.2020
3. Type of Industry Sector Paper & Pulp (C2 category of charter)
4. Operational Status Non-Operational (since 26.10.2020)
5. Name of Raw Material (Major) Waste paper
6. Name of Final Product (s) Duplex Board
7. Installed Production Capacity 30 MT/Day (as informed by unit representative)
8. Consented Production Capacity 900 MT/month (30 MT/Day) as per expired CCA
9. Actual Production Minimum 822 MT in June 2020

Maximum 2336 MT in August 2020 (Annexure­
13.1)

10. Actual Production During Zero (Unit non-operational)
Inspection

I I. Consolidated Consent to operate CCA Expired on 31.03.2019 (Annexure-13.2)
and authorization under section-25 Application copy dated 28/09/201 9 for renewal of
of the Water (Prevention and CCA is enclosed. (Annexure-13.3)
control of pollution) Act, 1974 and
under section -21 of the Air
(Prevention and control of
pollution) Act, 1981 and
Authorization under Rule 6 (2) of
Hazardous and other waste
(Management and Transboundary
Movement) Rules, 2016

12. Manufacturing process Annexure-13.4
I J. NOC from CGWA for abstraction Applied on 31.01.2017 (Annexure-13.5)

of Ground Water
(Yes I No)

14. Sources of Water Supply - In case 02 borewell
of Bore well mention numbers (01 - industrial; flow meter installed and logbook

maintained
0l -- domestic; no flow meter installed)

15. Fresh Water consumption 665.25 KLD (As per the logbook from June 2020 to
October, 2020) (Annexure-13.6)
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(Average from Logbook if

nvnilalik)
16. Whether ETP exist (Yes Yes

/ No)
17. Operational stntus of EI - Non-operationl because manufacturing process

Functional (Working) I Non­ shutdown, however Aeration lank operational for
Operational / Defunct stabilization purposes. Sample from aeration tank

collected.
IS. Details of Enlucnt Treatment Bar Screen - Equalization tank -Primary clarifier •

Plant (ETP) Aeration Tank - Secondary Clarifier - Tertiary
treatment - Sludge Drying Bed. (Annexure-13.7)

19. Status of Flow Meter (s) installed Inlet: V-notch; Reading during inspection: zero m'/hr
at Outlet: Ultrasonic flow meter; Reading during
Inlet of ETP- (Yes/ No) inspection: zero m'/hr
Outlet ofETP­ (Yes/ No)

20. Consented Discharge (KLD) 300 KLD as per expired CCA
21. Actual Treated effluent discharge 64.93 KD (As per the logbook from June 2020 to

(KLD) October, 2020) (Annexure-13.8)

22. Treated eflluent discharged on the Nil (Non-Operational)
day of visit (KLD)

23. Sample Collected frorn ETP As mentioned in S. No. 28
(Yes I No)

24. Mode of treated efluent disposal No discharge as unit is non-operational
as observed during visit.

25. Any Bypass observed. (If yes, then No
collect samples for analysis and
attach photographs) (Yes/ No)

26. Whether OCEMS installed Yes
(Yes/ No)

27. Management of hazardous wastes Not provided by the unit

28. Eflluent Sample Analysis results As below
Location of sample collection: Aeration Tank
Parameters: a. MLSS - 3860 mg/I.

b. MLYSS-1924 mg/I
29. Groundwater Sample Analysis results

Parameters Borewell within premises BIS 10500:2012 (Permissible limit in
absence of alternative source)

pH 7.6 6.5-8.5

Conduct!vity 402

COD BDL -
TDS 230 2000

Colour BDL 15

Total Alkalinity 187 600

(

.r

4o6
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Total Hardness 210 600
Sulfate 12 400
cl 16 1000
F ----

0.2 1.5
As BDL 0.05
Cd DL 0.003- ..
Co L
Cr BDL 0.05
Cu BDL 1.5
Fe 1.25 0.3
Mn 0.05 0.3
NI BDL 0.02
Pb BDL 0.01
Sb BDL .
Se BDL 0.01
V BDL -
Zn 0.02 15

All units in mg/I ucept pll, color and conductivity; color measured in color units and conductivity in
mho/cm.

,

30. Observations by joint inspection team made during the visit ­
I. The unit and ETP both were found non-operational at the time of inspection; however,

unit is continuously operating the Aeration tank for stabilization purposes.
2. The unit is waste paper based small paper mill involved in production of Kraft paper.
3. As per the unit representative, manufacturing operations have been closed since

26.10.2020 due to no demand/orders of their product in the market; however no
communication has been made by the unit to UK PCB and CPCB.

4. As per the logbook of production (Anncxurc-13.1) submitted by the unit for duration
June 2020 to October, 2020, unit has manufactured its final product@ 1558.2 f\tT/rnonth
against the consented production capacity of 900 MT/month, which indicates violation of
consented conditions.

5. Validity ofConsent to Operate is already expired from 31.03.2019 (Annexure-13.2). The
unit has applied Consent to operate under Water and Air acl and authorization under
Hazardous and other waste (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016
from UEPPCB on 28.09.2019 (Annexure-13.3).

6. At present no NOC from CGWA is available with the unit for withdrawal of groundwater.
However, unit has applied for NOC for withdrawal of groundwater from CGWA on
31.0I.2017 (Annexure-13.5).

7. The unit has UI borewell for meeting industrial freshwater requirements and flow meter
is installed on it for which logbook is also maintained (Annexure-13.6). Unit has 0l more
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borewell for meeting domestic freshwater requirements; however, no flow meter is
installed on it.

8. The unit recycles partially treated effluent after primary clarifier and secondary clarifier
to pulping section and flow meters have been installed on both recycling lines; however,
no logbook is being maintained by the unit for these flow meters.

9. The unit has installed hill screen and Scdicell for fiber recovery from raw effluent.
I0. The unit has installed Dual Media Filter and Pressure Sand Filter for tertiary treatment.
II. The unit has installed diffusers in equalization tank to avoid accumulation of :,0lids at the

bottom and maintaining homogeneity.
12. The unit has installed sludge press for dewatering of sludge generated from primary and

secondary clarifiers. The dried sludge is sold to board making units.
13. The unit has installed OCEMS at ETP outlet for parameters namely BOD, COD, 1SS, pl

and flow & has provided connectivity to CPCIJ/SPCIJ server.
14. The analysis results of sample collected from aeration tank shows MLSS: 3860 mg/l

which indicates that sufficient quantity of biomass is available in aeration tank.
15. As per the logbook of fresh water consumption (Anncxurc-13.6) submitted by the unit

for duration June 2020 to October, 2020, unit has consumed fresh water fC!J 12.05 KL/MT
of product against the charter norms of 15 KL/MT.

16. As per the logbook of treated effluent discharge (Annexure-13.8) submitted by the unit
for duration June 2020 to October 2020, unit has discharged treated effluent (0 1.17
KUMT of product against the charter norms of IO KL/MT.

31. Recommendations of Joint Inspection team­
1. The unit shall obtain NOC for withdrawal of groundwater from CGWA.
ii. The unit shall install flow meter with totalizer on bore well used for domestic

purpose.
iii. The unit shall restrict its production as per the consented capacity i.e. 900

MT/month.
iv. UKPCB should verify the compliance with effluent discharge standards on

resumption of manufacturing operations.
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Fig.9: Borewell with flow meterFig.8: Ultrasonic flow meter at
ETP outlet channel

Fig.7: Environmental laboratory
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1 Fig.4: ETP outlet channel

(

fig.10: flowmeter at recycling line from primary claritler
-- -·-·----·- .... ---
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Signature of the inspecting officials

Sr. No. Name of the Officials Signature (

l.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Sh. C. B Chourasia, Sc. 'E', CPCB, Delhi

Dr. Pankaj Kumar, Se. 'D', CPCB, Delhi

Sh. Naresh Goswami, Regional Officer, RO
Kashipur, UKPCB
Dr. Abhas Kumar, Sc.'', CPCB, Delhi

Sh. Ankit Shukla, SRF, CPCB, Delhi
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DIG
HEAD OFFICE

Uttarakhand Environment Protection and Pollution Control Board
29/20, Nemi Road, Dalanwala, Dehra Dun (Uttarakhand)

Phone : 0135-258086, Fa · 271(092. Web: www.ueppcb.uk.gov.in. E-mail : msukpcb@yahoo.com

tTFPCB/HO/Con/M-11/2019/ Jry Date: 08.2018-240-20/)
REGD.POST

:vi/~ Multiwal Duplex Pvt Ltd.,
Village-Gangapur Gosain,
Kundeshwari Road, Tehsil-Kashipur,
Distt-U.S.Nagar. .

Provisional Consolidated Consent to Operate and Authorization hereinafter referred to as the
CA (Consolidated Consent & authorization) (Renewal) under Section-25 of the "Water
Prevention &: Control of Pollution) Act, l 974'' and under Scctiou-21 of the "Air (Prevention
& Control of Pollution) Act, 1981" and Authorization under "Rule-6(2)'' of the "Hazardous
and Other Waste (Management and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016" notified under
''}~uvirnni11enl (Protection) Act, 1986" as applicable (Lo be referred hereinafter as Water Act, Air
Act anct HW Rules respectively).

I PCB ID - 14885
] CCA Re Al)
i Consent No. 38562/

Inward ID - 238261

Date : 30.03.2018

hovisional CCA is hereby granted 10 Mis Multiwal Duplex Pvt Ltd., located at Village­
Gangapur Gosain, Kumleshwari Road, Tehsil-Kashipur, Distt-U.S.Nagar subject to the
provisions of the Water Act Air Act and Hazardous & Other Wastes Rules, 2016 and the orders
ha' may he made further and subject to following terms and conditions:-

This Provisional CCA is granted for a period from up o 3103.2019 and valid for
manufacturing of following products with Capital Investment / Net Assets Values

83.61Crs :­

; Last CCA Present CCA ReA

Product Quantity Product Quantity
Per Month 'er Month

--· ----------------
Du Jlex Board 900 MT Du 1lex Board 900MT·-·-----

; 1_ . Specific Conditions under Water Act:-

ii he daily quantity of effluent discharge (KLD):-

c-=~-~:____ . Last CCA Present CCA (Re Apply)
Trade Effluent 300 300

} Sewage I0 10
L .• -·-- ·-- . -----·--!1.·-------··-··---· 1.-..----------- ---------··- - ------------------'

(ii) Tracie Effluent Treatment and Disposal: The applicant shall operate Effluent
Treatment Plant consisting of primary, secondary and tertiary treatment as is required
with reference to influent quantity and quality.

Tn cml! ofstoppnge ofjimctio11ing nfETP. production has to be stopped immediately and
this Board hos to be i11limated hv faxipfumelemai/ with a report in this regard to be
dispatched immediately

(iii) The treated enluent shall be recycled It' the maximum extent. and remaining treated effluer.t
shall be disµosed in nearly drain leading. to river Bahella. Quality of the treated effluent
shall meet to the following general and specific. standards as prescribed under
Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986 and applicable to the unit from time-to-time:-

. I -
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(
UEPPCB

r:J--pH ____________ . ·-----------1--· Between 7.0 to 8.5
2 Suspended solids i Not to exceed 500mg/l
3 BOD (3 davs 270C) Not to exceed 30 mg/l
4 COD Not to exceed 350 mg/I

------ Not to exceed 1.0Kg/Ton of product.5 AOX
L------

( iv) Sewage Treatment and Disposal: The applicant shall provide comprehensive Septic
Tanks/Soak Pits as is required with reference to influent quantity and quality.

Conditions under Afr Act:-

(i) The applicant shall use following fuel and install a comprehensive control system consisting
of control equipment as is required with r.eference to generation of emissions and operate
and maintain the same continuously so as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following
standards :

s. ! Stack J Stack 1 Type of I Fuel
I
Emission Control Emission

No ; attached with : height' Fuel Quantity Equipment standards
(Ml) not to

i i : exceedI····-- -,--------·-
40 Agro 20ton/day Dust Collector, PM-I I Boiler

( 8ton/hr) x I Waste Multi Cyclone 800mg/NM2

Dust Collector &
I Wet Scrubber-21···· DG Set 7 I HSD 901tr/hr Acoustic -!

[(625KV4)x2 ___j__ Enclosure

r

I
1-
1

I.
In case oaf stoppage offunctioning of air pollution control equipment, production has to be
stopped immediately and this Board has to be intimated byfax/phone/email with a report in
this regard to he dispatched immediately.

(ii) Noise from the D.G. Set and other source(s) should be controlled by providing an acoustic
enclosure as is required for meeting the ambient noise standards for night and day time as
prescribed fm 1·e~pective areas'zont.?s ( Industrial. Commercial. Residential. Silence) which
are as fol,ous :­

_ ...,. ..~
Commercial Areaanls Industrial Arca i Residential Area Silence Zone;

Noise . ·---·· --····•-r··-----·-----··~ Day I Night ! Day Night Day NightDay : Night l
' iin i time } time ' time I time time time time time\

Lea i 75 I 70 I 65 i 55 l 55 45 50 40;

;

Stand
for
level

I •
/db(A)
Day time: from 6.00 a.m. to 10.00 p.m.. Night time: from 10.00 p.m. to 6.00 a.m.

!owditions under Hazardoas &: Other Wastes Rules-2016:
iy \um her of authorization and date of issue : --------------·--------------
ii The Factory Manager of MIs Multiwal Duplex Pvt. Ltd., Kashipur, U.S.Nagar is hereby

granted an authorization to operate a facility for collection and storage of Hazardous wastes.
(iii) The authorization is granted to operate a facility for generation, collection and storage of

hazardous wastes within factory premises for following category ofwastes:-

Mode ofDisposal;--s.N·~;-.r···• Category I Quantity ofWaste for which
I ,
1 (Schedule-I & authorization is being issued
! j Schedule-II) [

1

__._·___,(.:...:M.:...:T:...:.A::..,.) +---------<
!!J Schedule1-5.1- loIRecyclableI

( i">) The authorization shall be in force for a period from up to 31.03.2019.
(v) The authorization is subject to the· conditions stated befow and the such conditions as may

he specified in the rules for the time being in force under Environment (Protection} Act,
1986.

-2­
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!
Terms and conditions of authorization:­

(i) The authorization shall comply with the provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act,
1986, and the rules made there under.

(ii) The authorization and its renewal shall be produced for inspection at the request ofan officer
authorized by the SPCB/PCC.

(iii) The person authorized shall not rent, lend, sell, transfer or otherwise transport the hazardous
wastes without obtaining prior permission oflhe SPCB/PCC.

( iv) Any unauthorized changes in personnel, equipment as working conditions as mentioned in
the application by the person authorized shall constitute a breach ofhis authorization.

(v) It is the duty of the authorized person to take prior permission of the SPCB/PCC to close
downthe facility.

. (vi) An application for the renewal of an authorization shall be made as laid down under these
rules.

(vii) The unit shall comply with any other conditions specified in the guidelines issued by the
!'vloEF or CPC[3/SPCB from time to time.

5. This CCA is valid for manufacturing of Duplex Board by using Waste Paper as a raw
matt.:rial only.

6. Compulsory documents to be submitted by the Industry/Unit:-

() Annual return in Form-4 and Waste Disposal Manifest in Form-10 under Hazardous
& Other Wastes Rules and Third Party Audit Report.

(ii) Environment Statement in Form-V of Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986.
(iii) Quarterly compliance report of the CCA, photograph of ETPIAPCs/Waste Storage

Area.
7. Unit has to apply for renewal ofCCA well in advance of 60 days ofexpiry of this CCA.
8. Competent Authority reserves the right to change/modify/add any time any condition of this

CCA.
9. Unit has to comply with the other general conditions as annexed herewith. Non compliance

of any provision of this CCA and provisions of the Water Act, Air Act and Hazardous
Rules & Other Wastes Rules will results in legal action under the aforesaid Acts and

Rules.
to. This CCA shall be operative subject to the directions of the Hon'ble National Green

Tribunal.

Copy to: - Regional Officer, Uttarakhand Environment Protection and Pollution Control
Board, Kashipur for information and compliance of the same.

ChiefEnvironment Officer

•lif Muttt.,al Dupm) Lrn

lut, matr»
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l
Forwarding & Undertaking Letter from Industry

_,Applir:'.'( , for consent for establishing / operation the industrial plant / plants under Section 21 of th, ;l_'_ir (preve;;tion & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981

Important This Document or its copy does "NOT" serve as a Support ing Document Proof of Industry's Submission of an
Note : Application for a NOC/ Consent. This Letter does "NOT" ensure thar the Application FEES has been paid.

----------------------------------------~---
Application Purpose : cca re-apply

From : Multiwal Duplex Pvt Ltd, Category: RED / LARGE
PLOT NO:-,
viii- gangapur gosain, kundeshwari road kashipur , distt- u.s.nagar,
Kashipur - 263647
Contact Person: Abdul Sabir, Mob:9917034500, Ph:9917034500
DIST: Udhamsingh Nagar, TAL: Kashipur, SIDC: Not In Any SJDC

Print Date: 27/08/2020

PCB-ID: 148851
INWARD : 244355;

Dt:28/09/2019

To, Scrutinized By: Dr. Ajeet Singh.A$O(213
The Member Secretar)\
Uttarakhand Environment Protection & Pollution Control Board
E-115 Nehru Colony
Haridwar Road , DEHRADUN

I/We here by Submitting application for CCA ,Inward No : 244355 ,Date : 28/09/2019 for COR(CCA-Re Apply).

Applying For : A,W ,H
.ir Sector :0

Raz Sector : 0
Investment

Validity: 1 Years

Water Consumption : klpd

Water

No of Plants : 1

Hazardous

Grat By : MSC

lncenerator : 0

76.98 Crs

100000 Rs 0 Years 0 Years

+20000

0 Years

Payable Fees : Air : 0, Water : 0, Haz : 0
Paid Amount: 120000, DD No : 260475, 24.08.2020, Dt:, at CAN , Kashipur
Query / Reply;

l I-·
l I
35

182
245·--- ~-

I 9 PLL - Plan LavOut + Site Plan 29/04/11 l
. I_Q ~S.l.:_~crti of SSI /IEM- 29/04/11 l

[WehaveUploadedthefollowingPDF»,ate/#Fies/sek»/#Page
~:~1-l'-A:..:..N~N_-A:..::..c.:.nn~u=a'-l-'reLpo.::.:t--'·t_Fo~r--'m_3'-'--4~(R'-e'-n_e_w_al_A_l_tt_ho_r_iz_a_tio_n~)--1f---'0_4/_0_6/_2--'0-1-_

2
2_ t--

0
0_-+ 0 __

2 'ENV- Environment Statement in Fom1-V 04/06/20 O
3IHAZ-AnmualReportForm12.13(Seh4.5,6HWRules),04i6r20 2@" «
: 4 PCR- Previous Consent-Reject/ CCA Order/ NOC Order 04/06/20 I 523'2_
$[09-AnySpecificInformation,Calledfor,0406201lsis [ 23

6 INv-P r o o f of I n v e s t m e n t / C A C e r t i 0 4 / 0 6 / 2 0 T tao {5;
ACA - Adeauacv Certi from Env. Auditor 06/02/18 1 739 14 !

~ LPD - Land Possession Documents 26/03/12 1 3167

I, the applicant declare that I have submitted full and complete documents and information in conformity to the applicable
acts/ rules. I am aware that, any delay/ rejection in the processing of application on account of incorrect/ incomplete
information shall be mine responsibility.

(Waseem Ahmed Khan)
Note: I am hereby enclosing Form-I(AIR)Form-D(WATER)Form-1(HAZARDOUS) along with my application.

Company s SEAL 1 ( Through XGN) I Ea
·or Massar3%,p

· IJ.11t~.aTn~
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LIMITED
Date Pate{tented

Fact.: Viii, Gangapur Gosain, Kundeshwari Road, Kashipur-244713 (U.S.Nagar) Uttarakhand
(05947) 224531, Fax: 224341, E-mail.: mdpl0124@gmail.com

Ref. No . Date .

r 25.08.2020

¥e Regional Officer,
Uttarakhand Environment Protection & Pollution Control Board,
Chamunada Complex, Ram Nagar Road,
Kashipur, Distt-U.S.Nagar

Sub : Fee against the Consent for the year 2020-2..

Dear Sir,
Please find enclosed herewith a Orignal Demand Draft No.260475 of dated
24.08.2020 amounting to Rs.1,20,000.00 (One· Lakh Twenty Thousand} only
in favour of Uttarakhand Environment Protecion & Pollution Control
Board.You are kindly requested to please grant the consent for the requested
period, kindly acknowledge the same & obliged.

Thanking You .
. With Regards,
For, Multiwal Duplex (P) Ltd

-$f
(Authorised Signatory)

CC. to_: 1>The Member Secretary
Uttarakhand Environment Protection & Pollution Control Board,Dehradoon.

For i ..L~d information please.

ss. ·or Moisa PP9MN")u°
A~an:lfr!ic,..•

Corporate off.: 118/119 LAJPAT NAGAR, MORADABAD-244001
0591-2491493, FAX: 0591-2494667

E-mail : mdp10123@gmail.com
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Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA)
Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Applications for Issue of NOC to Abstract Ground Water (NOCAP)

Application for Permission to Abstract Ground Water for Industrial Use
(Application For New NOC)

Application Number : 21-4/246/UT/IND/2017

1. General Information:

Water Quality:

Application Type Category/ Type of Application:

(i) Name of Industry:

Fresh Water

Paper and Pulp

MULTIWAL DUPLEX PRIVATE LIMITED

(ii) Location Details of the Industrial Unit- (Attach Site Plan and Certified Revenue Sketch) ($)

VILLAGE GANGAPUR GOSAIN

KUNDESHWARI ROAD

KASHIPUR

UTTARAKHAND

UDAM SINGH NAGAR

KASHIPUR

Kashipur (MB)

Non-Notified

Critical

shoaibsaifi29@gmail.com

VILLAGE GANGAPUR GOSAIN

KUNDESHWARI ROAD

KASHIPUR

UTTARAKHAND

UDAM SINGH NAGAR

KASHIPUR

244713

91 5947 224490

91 8909875666

91 5947 224531

Address Line 1 :

Address Line 2 :

Address Line 3 :

State:

District:

Sub-District:

Village/Town:

Area Type:

Area Type Category :

(iii) Communication Address

Address Line 1:

Address Line 2:

Address Line 3:

State:

District:

Sub-District:

Pincode:

Phone Number with Area Code:

Mobile Number:

Fax Number:

E-Mail:

(iv) Salient Features of the Industrial Activity:

The Industry is engaged in manufacturing Duplex Board paper using waste paper as raw material

4270.00

6500.00

7580.00

30350.00

Grand Total (sq meter)

12000.00

Proposed (sq meter)

Green Belt Area 12000.00

Open Land 4270.00

Road/ Paved Area 6500.00

Rooftop area of building/ 7580.00
sheds

Total 30350.00

(v) Land Use Details of the Existing/ Proposed Industrial Unit Premises Ownership of the Land : Enclose
Documents of Ownership/ Lease: ($)

Land Use Details Existing (sq meter)

07/02/2017 11 :24 AM
sroowan w,""

.Sc..
Page 1 0f·3
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Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA)
Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Applications for Issue of NOC to Abstract Ground Water (NOCAP)

Application for Permission to Abstract Ground Water for Industrial Use
(Application For New NOC)

Application Number: 21-4/246/UT/IND/2017

(vi) Drainage in the Area (River/ Nala etc) : Bahella Nadi

(vii) Source of Availability of Surface Water for NA
Industrial Use (if any - Furnish Details):

(viii) Average Annual Rainfall in the Area (in mm): 1283.20

(ix) Townships/ Villages (Within 2km Radius of Kashipur
the Industrial Unit):

(x) Whether Ground Water Utilization for: Existing Industry

Date of Commencement Industry: 08/05/1986

Date of Expansion :

2. Details of Water Requirement (Fresh and Recycled Water Usage):
(Please Enclose Water Flow Chart of Activities and Requirement of Water at each Stage)($)

(i) Total Water Requirement (a+b+c+d) (m3/day)

Existing Proposed Total

Existing Proposed Total No. of Annual
Requirement Requirement Requirement Operational Days Requirement

(m3/day) (m3/day) (m3/day) in a Year (m3/year)

420.00 0.00 420.00 300 126000.00

2.25 0.00 2.25 330 742.50

26.66 0.00 26.66 315 8397.90

448.91

0.00

0.00

448.91

189.00

637.91

0.00

135140.40

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

448.91

448.91

0.00

0.00

448.91

189.00

637.91

0.00

0.00

0.00

448.91

Industrial Activity

Residential /
Domestic

Greenbelt
Development
/Environment
Maintenance

Other Use

Grand Total

Water Requirement Details (Fresh Water) (m3/day)

(a) Ground Water Requirement (m3/day):

(b) Surface Water Available
(Canal, River, Ponds etc.) (m3/day):

(c) Water Supply from Any Agency
(m3/day):

Total Fresh Water Requirement
(a+b+c)(m3/day):
(d) Recycled Water Usage (m3/day):

Total Water Requirement :
(a+b+c+d)(m3/day)

(ii) Breakup of Water Requirement and Usage:

Activity

(iii) Breakup of Recycled Water Usage:

-or voroar Pr''"
.Mt..

07/02/2017 11 :24 AM

(a) Total Waste Water Generated :

(b) Quantity of Treated Water Available

i). Reuse in Industrial Activity:

ii). Reuse in Green Belt Development:

(m3/day)

210.00

189.00

170.00

19.00

(Days)

300

300

315

(m3/year)

63000.00

51000.00

5985.00

Page 2 of 6
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Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA)
Ministry ofWater Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Applications for Issue of NOC to Abstract Ground Water (NOCAP)

Application for Permission to Abstract Ground Water for Industrial Use
(Application For New NOC)

Application Number : 21-4/246/UT/IND/2017

iii). Other Uses:

(c) Total Treated Water Utilized:

Net Ground Water Requirement:

3. (a). Groundwater Abstraction Structure- Existing:

0.00

189.00

448.91 (m3/day)

0 0.00

56985.00

Number of Existing Structures:

SNo. Type of Depth(Meter) Depth Discharge Operational Mode Horse Whether WhetherStructure I to (m3/Hour) Hours(Day) of Power Fitted PermissionName/ Year Diameter(mm) Water I Lift of with Registeredof Level Days(Year) Name Pump Water with CGWA / If soConstruction (Meters Meter Details Thereof
below
Ground
Level)

Tubewell / 116.00 / 200 0.50 60.00 8 / 300 Submersible 12.50 Yes No/-
1986 Pump

(b). Groundwater Abstraction Structure- Proposed:

Number of Proposed Structures: 0
SNo. Type of Depth Depth Discharge Operational Mode Horse Whether WhetherStructure (Meter) to (m3/Hour) Hours(Day) of Power fitted PermissionName I Year I Water I Lift of with Registeredof Diameter Level Days(Year) Name Pump Water withConstruction (mm) (Meters Meter CGWA/ IfI

below so
Ground Details
Level) Thereof

4. Groundwater Availability (Please
Enclose a Comprehensive Report/
Note on Groundwater Condition /
Groundwater Quality in and Around
the Area) Applicable to Industries
Consuming Greater Than 500 m3/day
and / or having a Land Area of
Greater Than 2 Ha.- ($)

Comprehensive Report on Groundwater
Avaialability is enclosed

5. Details of Rainwater Harvesting and
Artificial Recharge Measures for
Groundwater Recharge in the Area. If
the Firm has Proposed to take up
Rainwater Harvesting and Recharge
outside the Industrial Unit Premises,
then provide NOC from the Concern
Authority / Agency where the
Harvesting Measures are Proposed,
ifAlready implemented, details may
be furnished. (Attach Report on
Comprehensive & Feasible
Rainwater Harvesting I Recharge
Proposal).- ($)

Comprehensive Report on rainwater
Harvesting and Artificial Recharge
Measures for Groundwater Recharge in
the Area is enclosed

07/02/2017 11.:24 AM

or Muuuwatup}Luo

.-.ut~a""''rin

Page 3 of6
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Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA)
Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Applications for Issue of NOC to Abstract Ground Water (NOCAP)

(
Application for Permission to Abstract Ground Water for Industrial Use

(Application For New NOC)

Application Number : 21-4/246/UT/IND/2017

6. Copy of Referral Letter seeking NOC from CGWA from Central Pollution Control Board / State Pollution Control
Board / Bureau of Indian Standards/ Ministry of Environment and Forests/ Other Central/ State Agencies shall
be Annexed.- ($)
Attached Referral Letter

S.No Attached Referral Letter

1 State Pollution Control Board

7. Have You Applied Earlier for
Groundwater Clearance from CGWA
I State Government Agency:
If Yes, so Details thereof with Status:

Attachment Name File Name

Referral Duplex Referral-Duplex.pdf

INDUSTRIAL USE- Self Declaration

I is to Certify that the Data and Information Furnished Above are True to the Best of My Knowledge
and Belief and I am Aware that if Any Part of the Data/ Information Submitted is Found to be False
or Misleading at Any Stage the Application will be Rejected Out Rightly.

1. Application Proforma is Subject to Modification from Time to Time.

2. Application should be submitted to Regional Office.

Regional Director,Central Ground Water Board Uttarakhand Region, 419-A, Kanwali Road, Baluwala,
Near Urja Bhawan, Dehradun, DEHRADUN, UTTARAKHAND, 248006
3. Incomplete Application will be Summarily Rejected.

Submitted Application will not be Processed till the Print Out of the Signed Complete Application is
Submitted to Regional Office.
4. Applicant has to Submit Processing Fee of Rs. 1000.00/- (Rupees One Thousand Only) in the form of Demand
Draft drawn in Favour of PAO, CGWB and Payable at Faridabad, Haryana.

Demand Draft Details:-

D.D.
No.

Bank

Dated:

Amount:
Name:
Note:- The Processing Fee is Non-Refundable. Applicant should ensure and Check Eligibility of
Submission of Application and Required Documents before Submitting Online Application.

Attached Files:

1). Site Plan : (Refer: 1 (ii))

S.No Attachment Name File Name

1 Duplex site plan dup site plan.jpg

2). Certified Revenue Sketch : (Refer: 1 (ii))

ow»+""Tz;{Ou
.S.11t~tor,

File NameS.No Attachment
Name

1 Duplex
Revenue map

Duplex
Revenue
Map.jpg

3). Documents of Ownership / Lease : (Refer: 1 (v))

07/02/2017 11.24 AM Page 4 of 6
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Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA)
Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Applications for Issue of NOC to Abstract Ground Water (NOCAP)

Application for Permission to Abstract Ground Water for Industrial Use
(Application For New NOC)

Application Number : 21-4/246/UT/IND/2017

No Attachment Found!

4). Source of Availability of Surface Water : (Refer: 1 (vii))

No Attachment Found!

5). Enclose Flow Chart of Activity and Requirement of Water: (Refer: 2)

No Attachment Found!

6). Groundwater Availability Report : (Refer: 4)

No Attachment Found!

7). Details of Rainwater Harvesting / Artificial Recharge Measures : (Refer: 5)

(

S.No Attachment Name

1 AR-Pond Design

8). Authorization :

File Name

AR-Pond Design.pdf

S.No Attachment Name File Name

Resolution Resolution.jpg

10). Non-Polluting Effluent:

S.No Attachment Name

1 Duplex Non
Pollution

11). Extra Attachment :

S.No Attachment Name

File Name

duplex non pollution
certificate.jpg

File Name

1 Gram Pradhan NOC Gram Pradhan NOC.jpg

2 Duplex Waste dup waste agreement.jpg
Management

3 Procvess Flow Process Chart Duplex.jpg
Chart

4 Groundwater Ground Water Quality
Quality Duplex.pdf

12). Scanned Industrial Application :

No Attachment Found!

Date:

Place:
Name & Signature of the applicant

(With official seal)

Associated User : shoai bsaifi2017

Submitted By User: shoaibsaifi2017

Submission Date: 31/01/2017

07/02/2017 11 :24 AM

MouaPp0uo

'lnt~Tnr,
Page 5 of 6



Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA)
Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Applications for Issue of NOC to Abstract Ground Water (NOCAP)

Application for Permission to Abstract Ground Water for Industrial Use
(Application For New NOC)

Application Number : 21-4/246/UT/IND/2017

In case signed by any authorized signatory, the details of the signatory with the authorization shall be
enclosed.

r

___________________________________________, _
----------------------------------------------------------------

v Mira"5 quo
"lut~.aton

07/02/2017 11:24 AM Page 6 of6
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I
Annexure-14

MIs Multiwal Pulp and Board Mills (P) Ltd. Bazpur Road, Kashipur
Dist. U.S.Ngar, Uttarakhand

I. Name & Address of the Industry: MIs Multiwal Pulp and Board Mills (P)
Lid.
azpur Road, K ashipur
Dist.: U. S. Naar, Utarak.hand

Contact person: Mr. Abdul Sabir Ali (Mob. 9917034500)
Contact No. and E-mail Mr. Navendra Singh (Mob.8192835845)

' E-mail - multiwalhr@umail.com
Co-ordinates Latitude: 29.163674

Longitude: 79.015174
") Date of Visit: 28. 10.2020

3. Type of Industry Sector: Paper & Pulp (CI category as per charter)

4. Operational Status Non-Operational SInce 28.09.2020
(Annexure-14.1)

5. Name of Main Raw Material (Major) Waste Paper

6. Name of Final Product (s) Duplex board/Kraft Paper, Writing/Printing
paper

7. Installed Production Capacity 300 TPD (as informed by unit
representative)

8. Consented Production Capacity Duplex board/Kraft Paper: 6000 MT/Month
Writing/Printing paper:3000 MT/Month
,(Annexure-14.2)

9. Actual Production Minimum I 040 MT in July 2020
Maximum 2086 MT in August 2020
(As per the logbook at Annexurc---14.4)

10. Actual Production During Inspection Zero (Unit non-operational)

11. Consolidated Consent to operate and Expired on 31.03.2020 (Annexure-14.2)
authorization under section-25 of the Water Fees deposited for renewal of consent on
(Prevention and control of pollution) Act, 27.08.2020 (Annexure-14.3)
1974 and under section -21 of the Air
(Prevention and control of pollution) Act,
1981 and Authorization under Rule 6 (2) of
Hazardous and other waste (Management
and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016

12. Manufacturing process (Annexure-I4.5)

13. NOC from CGWA for abstraction of Applied on 31/01/2017 (Annexure-14.6)
Ground Water (Yes I No)

14. Sources of Water Supply - In case of Bore Bore well (02) with Water meter installed and
well mention numbers logbook maintained (one standby one in use)

15. Fresh Water consumption 1166.61 KLD (As per the logbook for July
(Average from Logbook if available) 2020 to Sep1, 2020) (Annexure-14.4)

16. Whether ETP exist (Yes / No) Yes



(

1200 KIJ) (Anncxurc-14.2)20. Consented Discharge (KLD)

[0. Status of Flow Meter (s) installed l
Inlet ofETP- (Yes/No)
Out kt of ETP - (Yes/ No)
Reeycling line (Yes/No)

7. Operational status of ET Functional' Non-Operational because unit is shut down
(Working) / Non-Operational /Defunet since?8.09.2029.......l

I8, Details of Effluent 'Treatment Plant (EI) Har Screen - Equalization tank - Hill Screen
- Sedicell- Primary clarifier - Aeration Tank
I -Aeration Tank II - Secondary Clarifier ­
DME SIle P'res
(Annexure-ld){
Inlet; v-notch
Outlet: v-notch

I

21. Raw elllucnt generated (KLD) No logbook maintained

22. Treated effluent recycled (KLD) No logbook maintained

Actual Treated effluent discharge (KLD) 860.80 KLD (As per the logbook for July
2020 to Sept, 2020) (Annexure-14.7)

24. Treated effluent discharged on the day
visit (KLD)
Sample Collected from ETP (Yes/ No)

of Nil

No

26. Mode of treated eflluent disposal as No discharge observed during visit as unit is
observed during visit. non-operational

27. Any Bypass observed. If yes, then collect No
samples for analysis and attach photographs)
(Yes/ No)

28. Whether OCEMS installed (Yes/ No) Yes

29. Management of hazardous waste

30. Effluent Sample Analysis results No samples collected as unit 1s non­
operational

31. Obsen'ations of Joint Inspection Team ­
1. The unit was found non-operational at the time of visit. Unit has stopped its

manufacturing operations since 28.09.2020 because unit's electricity connection had
been disconnected by UPCL and same had been informed by the unit to UKPCB and
CPCB vide email dated O I. I 0.2020 (Annexure-14. l).

2. The unit's Consolidated Consent to Operate and Authorization issned by UKPCB
expired on 31.03.2020 (Anncxurc-14.2). The unit applied for its renewal on 27.08.2020
(Anncxure-14.3).

3. As per the logbook of fresh water consumption (Annexure-I4.4) submitted by the unit
for duration July 2020 to Sept, 2020, unit has consumed fresh water@ 14.73 KLt1vtT of
product against the charter norms of' 15 KL/MT.

4. The unit is recycled fiber (RCF) based paper mill that uses wastepaper as rnw material
and produces Duplex board/Kraft Paper, Writing/Printing paper. Mnnufacturing process
Oow chart placed nt Anncxurc-14.5.

5. The unit has applied for NOC for withdrawal of groundwater from CGWA on
JI /0I/2017. (Anncxurc-1,U,)

Page 2 of4
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6. The unit has 02 Gore wells (one standby and one in regular operation) to meet its

industrial rreshwatcr requirements and now meter is installed on it for which logbook is
also being maintained by the unit.

7. The unit has installed OCEMS for BOD, COD, TSS, pl I ancJ flow & has provided
connectivity to CPCB/SPCB server.

8. As per the logbook of treated effluent discharge (Annexure-14.7) submitted by the unit
for duration July 2020 to Sept, 2020, unit has discharged treated effluent @ 10.87
KUMT of product against the charter norms of I0 KL/MT.

32 Recommendations of Joint Inspection 'Team:
I. The unit shall obtain NOC for withdrawal of groundwater from CGWA.
II. UKPCB should verify Ille complinncc with effluent discharge standards on

resumption of mnnufocturin~ opera I ions.

Page 3 of 4



Photographs of M/s l\111lliwnl Pulp_an!_loart_Pvt_Ltd.,_Kunde«shwari_Roal,
Kashipur

Fig.1: Entry gate Fig.2: Manu facturing process areal...:..~:..:_::::..:_:.:,:_=~--y,y,.-x------i-= l,

Signature of the inspecting officials

Sr. No. Name of the Officials Sigrrnture

I. Sh. C. B Chourasi:i, Sc.'E', CPCB, Delhi d'D I ----, r 1.c--.vire>
2. Dr. Pankaj Kumar, Sc. 'D', CPC8, Delhi ?

3. Sh. Naresh Goswami, Regional Oflicer, RO -#l-Kashipur, UKPCB
4. Dr. Abhas Kumar, Sc.'I3', CPC8, Delhi ..!-/ N459
5. Sh. Ankit Shukla, SRF, CPCI3, Delhi yr-

Page 4 of 4



1 Gmail
A--n'f\,Ut_~-\4. \

Multlwal Duplex <multiwalhr@gmaih!l,i

egarding Shut of the plant of M/5 Multiwal Pulp & Board Mills (P)Ltel,Kashipur
war Dul.. « -<muvar@omat.come +oa.co ats.341

· NGRBA Cell <ngrba.cpcb@gmail.com>, paper-ganga.cpcb@gov.in, msukpcb@yahoo,(,0111, rokueppcb20·18@gmail.com
: Nitish <nitish@errandenterprises.com>

Respected Sir,
This is to inform you that our plant electricity connection has been disconnected by the UPCL on dated 28.09.2020 at 2.30 PM. Our unit is in
shut down position. We will inform you as we will start the plant. Kindly acknowledge the same & obliged.

Regards,
Shoaib Saifi
ManagerHR &Administration
Multiwal Pulp & Board Mills (P) Ltd. I Bazpur Road, Kashipur
Uttrakhand - 244713
+91-8534011111

«««nm",#,
.BK



11/12/2020

Email

Email

paper-ganga.cpcb@gov.in

Pegarding Shut of the plant of M/S Multiwal Pulp & Board Mills (P)Ltd,Kashipur

From : multiwalhr@gmail.com

Subject : Regarding Shut of the plant of M/S Multiwal Pulp &
Board Mills (P)Ltd,Kashipur

To: ngrba cpcb <ngrba.cpcb@gmail.com>, R K Singh
< paper-ganga.cpcb@gov.in>, msukpcb@yahoo.com,
rokueppcb2018@gmail.com

Cc : nitish@errandenterprises.com

Thu, Oct 01, 2020 07:00 AM

Respected Sir,
This is to inform you that our plant electricity connection has been disconnected by the
UPCL on dated 28.09.2020 at 2.30 PM. Our unit is in shut down position. We will inform
you as we will start the plant. Kindly acknowledge the same & obliged.

Regards,
Shoaib Saifi
Manager HR & Administration
Multiwal Pulp & Board Mills (P) Ltd. I Bazpur Road, Kashipur
Uttrakhand - 244713
+91-8534011111

https.//emai I .gov. i n/h/printmessage?id=2861 &tz=Ame rica/Los_Angeles&xim= 1 111
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Date!4 07.2019
REGD. POST

HEADOFJ<'ICE
Uttarakhand Environment Protection and Pollution Control Board
46B, IT Park, Sahastradhara Road, Debra Dun (Uttarakhand)

Web; wucppcbuk. gov.in. E-mail : msukpcb@yahoo.com

EP CB/HO/Con/M-16/201° i]y--------------·---------------------------

To,
l\l/s Multiwal Pulp & I:.oard Mills (P) Ltd.,
Pint No : 9th KM Stone.
Bazpur Roa1I, Tchsil-Kashipur,
Distt-U.S.Nagar.

'ro .sioal Consolidated Co :sent to Operate and Authorization hereinafter referred to as the
CCA (Consolidated Consent & authorization) (Renc\val) under Section-25 of the "Water
(Prevention & Control ofPollution) Act, 1974'' and under Section-21 of the "Air (Prevention
& Cmtroi of Pollution) Act, 1981" and Authorization under "Rulc-6(2)" of the "Hazardous
and Other Vh1stc (;Vfauagern,:nt ancl Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016" notified under
"En"\frmn111!11t (l}rotection) Ad, 1.986" as applicable (to be referred hereinafter as Water Act, Air

'- Aet nd H Rules respective±).

Date : 20.06.3919• , . • • +». ii "- --.-I

J_P_C_B_ID l_4_1_9_7 ln~va;·-cl·-(-D---24_3_3__1_2 l
i CCA (Renewal)
I Consent No. 39508/

Pro sional CCA is hereby gr:uted to M/s M.ultiwal Pulp & Board Mills (P) Ltd., located at Plot
No: 9" KMStone,azpur :oad, Tehsil-Kashipur, Distt-U.S.Nagar subject to the provisions of
the \Vater Act, Air Act and ; {\V Rules and the orders that may be made fmther and subject to
foiiowing terms and condition:- :-

1. This Provisional CCA 1s granted for a period upto 31.03.2020 and valid for manufacturing
or following products with Capital Investment/ Net Assets Values ? 275.00Crs :-

I s. Last CCA orCTE Present CCA {Reue,vaQ 1--------··· INo. Produe Quantity Product I . .Quantity !
- (PerMonth) , (ter Mont) I------·-··-· ··- -- ---

l Duplex 6000MT Duplex Board/Kraft 6000MT
Board/Kraft faper Paper -·

2 Writing/Printing 3000MT Writing/Printing 3000MT

!:'_aper Paper
---·--·--

-·· ----·---------·....------------~Last CCA or CTE Present CCA (Renewal)a
Trade Effluent_I3i00I l?0O

Sewage 30 30'------~------.--'-------=---------'--------=--'-----------'

2.eeific Conditions under Water Act:­
( ii The daily quantity of effluent discharge (KLD) :-

1_ii) Tracie Effluent T.atment and Disposal: The applicant shall operate Effluent
Tn•ahnent Plaut cor isting of primary, secondary and tertiary treatment as is required
\\ ith reference to infi, nt quantity and quaiity.
Ia case ofstoppage functioning ofETP, production has lU be stopped immediately and
this Board has to be intimated by fax/phone'email with a report in this regard to be
dispatched immedia,eiv.

(iii) The treated effluent shall be recycled to the maximum extent and remaining treated effluent
shall be disposed in early drain leading to river Kosi. Quality of the treated effluent to the
following gencrni an<.' specific standards as pn:scribed under I~nvironmcnt (Protection)
Rules, l 986 nd appi.able to the unit from time-to-time:-

-Rak.R au=tausun
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Sm I

lS0m I

30 m l

1600mg/l

6.5 to 8.5

li""""}2 mg!150 my 'I

l
Between

2 Total Sus ended solids Not to exceed

3 BOD 3 days 27"C) Not to exceed

4 COD
Not to exceed

--·---- Not to exceed
5 Colour----·
6 TDS

Not to exceed

7 SAR
Not to exceed-----(iv) Sewage Treatment and Disposal: The applicant shall provide comprehensive Septic

Tanks/Soak Pits as is required with reference to influent quantity and quality.

Mode ofDisposal
S.No.

Category Quantity ofWaste for which
(Scbedulc-1 & authorization is being issued
llSeiedule-ID)l (MTA)'1

Not Applicable

------ Commercial Area
Standards Industrial Area

Residential Area Silence Zone. -
for Noise Day Night Day Night Day Night Day Night

level in tim time time time time time time time

<lb A Le 75 70 65 55 55 45 50 40

S. Stack Stack Type of Fuel Emission Control Emission

No attached with height Fuel Quantity Equipment standards

(Mt)
not to
exceed

e-

I Boiler (20, 20, 40 Solid 7ton/hr Dust Collector, PM-

10 & 8ton/hr) Fuel Multi Cyclone 800mg/NM'

I

Dust Collector &
I Wet Scrubber

2 DG Set 10 HSD 22Sltr/hr Acoustic -

(0200KVA)8I
Enclosure

3 DG Set 7 HSD 92ltr/hr Acoustic -

(625KVA)?
Enclosure

Mutiwal PipBoan7T'
-.. 4Ml 44;" LA 77o

Day time: from 6.00 a.m. to I 0.00 p.m., Night time: from 10.00 p.m. to 6.00 a.m.

In case of stoppage offunctioning of air pollution control equipment, production has to be
stopped immediate(r and this Board has to be intimated byfax/phone/email with a report in

this regard to be dispatched immediately.
(ii) Noise from the D.G. Set and other source(s) should be controlled by providing an acoustic

enclosure as is required for meeting the ambient noise standards for night and day time as
prescribed for respective areas/zones (Industrial, Commercial, Residential, Silence) which

are as follows :-

4. Conditions under Hazardous & OtherWastes Rules-2016:

() Number of authorization and date of issue : -----------------------------
(ii) The Factory Mamlger of NA is hereby granted an authorization to operate a

facility for collection and storage of Hazardous wastes.
(ii) The authorization is granted to operate a facility for generation, collection and storage o'

hazardous wastes within factory premises for following category of wastes :-

(i) The applicant shall use following fuel and install a comprehensive control system consisting
of control equipment as is required with reference to generation of emissions and operate
and maintain the same continuously so as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following

standards : ·

3. Conditions under Air Act:-



------------------------------- ----------- .

Annexure

(

Specific Conditions:
I. The applicant shall provide ISi mark water meter to each water supply source and shall regularly submit

returns ofwater consumption in the prescribed form and pay the cess as specified under Section-3 ofCess Act.
2. The applicant shall submit audited balance sheet of the unit at the end of each financial year so that fee

submitted by the applicant could be verified.
3. The applicant shall provide ports in the chimney/stack and facilities such as ladder, platform etc. as per

requirement for monitoring the air emissions and the same shall be open for inspection and use at all times by
the Board's staff. 'The chimney/stack attached to various sources of emission shall be designated by numbers
such as S-1, S-2 etc. and these sh.ill be painted/ displayed to facilitate identification.

4. The industry shall ensure interlocking ofair pollution control devices and production processes.
5. A solid waste generated from the industry has to be disposed in manner so that contamination of surface water

bodies/ground water/soil etc. doc, nor take place.
6. The industry shall take adequate measures to control of noise from its own source so as to comply with the

standards as may be applicable.
7. The applicant shall develop three rows of green belt on the premises with plant species as suggested by the

Cer.tral Pollution Control Board.
8. The industry shall strictly adhere with the specific and general conditions issued with. CCA order. Any

violation of stipulated conditions may attract legal action under the provisions ofWater Aet, Air Act and
Environment (Protection) Act ,md Rules made thereunder.

9. The industry shall ensure all safety measures and shall undertake periodical assessment by the competent
authority.

10. Unit shall ensure manifest system in Form-10 of Hazardous & Other Waste Rules while disposing
hazardous waste.

11. Hazardous waste should not be stored beyond a period of 90 days.
12. The industry situated nearby the River Ganga and its tributaries shall ensure the treatment facilities and

disposal arrangement in such a vm.y so that no waste water is discharged in water stream or water bodies.
13. The Unit shall strictly comply with the directions issued by the UEPPCB on dated 13.03.2015 under

section-33(A) of the Water (Pn,vcntion & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974- regarding Implementation of
"Charter for Water recycling and Pollution Prevention in Pulp & Paper Industries". This CCA is linked
with the implementation of activities/action points within prescribed time limit as specified in the
"Charter" and subsequent Action Plan and Mile Stone Chart etc. In case of non compliance/non­
adherence by the Unit with the prescribed activities & time schedule, the consent to
Operate/Authorization (CCA) issued to the unit shall stand withdrawn.

I 4. The unit shall install warer meter n all water use/recycle point and also at discharge point.
15.The Unit shall strictly comply with the directions issued by the Board under section 33(4) of the Water

(Prevention & Control of Pollution) Aet, 1974 regarding installation of Real Time effluent Quality
monitoring system and data Transmission to CPCB& UEPPCB.

I6. In case ofnon-compliance of the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal dated 04.05.2016 and conditions of this CCA
order, Bank Guarantee no. 0190BGFDOO 1019 of 5.0lacs, ICICI Bank, Moradabad valid upto 14.03.2020 shall
be forfeited in favour of the Board, without any prior information.

17.The Unit shall strictly comply with the provisions ofWater, Air & E(P) Acts and Rules/Notifications made
thereunder.

writ4$f
MW

complying with stipulated conditions or any further direction/instruction issued by the Board, legal action
shall be initiated against the applicant.

General Conditions:­
!. The applicant shall get analyse the samples of eftluent/emission/hazardous wastes at least once in a three

month from the laboratory recognized by the MoEF and shall report to the UEPPCB.
2. The ·applicant shall however, not without the prior consent of the Board bring into use any new or altered

outlet for the discharge ofeffluent or gases emission or sewage waste from the unit.
1 Trealed waste water and domestic waste water shall be disposed jointly at one disposal point. The applicant

shall provide discharge measurem::nt equipment at final disposal point.
4. The applicant shall strictly comply with conditions of this CCA and submit compliance report of stipulated

conditions within 30 days of receipt of this CCA. If, at any point of time, it is found that the industry is not



)

(
JET

(iv) The authorization shall be in force for a period NA .
v) The authorization is subject to the conditions stated below and such conditions as may be

specified in the rulea for the time being in force under Environment (Protection) Act,
1986.

Terms and conditions of authorization:­
(i) The authorization shall comply with the provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act,

1986, and the rules made there under.
(ii) The authorization and its renewal shall be produced for inspection at the request ofan officer

authorized by the SPCB/PCC.
{iii) The person authorized shall not rent, lend, sell, transfer or otherwise transport the hazardous

wastes without obtaining prior permission of the SPCB/PCC.
(iv) Any unauthorized changes in personnel, equipment as working conditions as mentioned in

the application by the person authorized shall constitute a breach ofhis authorization.
(v) It is the duty of the nuthorizcd person to take prior permission of the SPCB/PCC to close

down the facility.
vi) An application for the renewal of an authorization shall be made as laid down under these

rules.
(vi) The unit shall compl with any other conditions specified in the guidelines issued by the

MoEF or CPCB/SPCH from time to time.

5. This CCA is valid for manufacturing of Duplex/Craft Paper & Writing/Printing Paper by
using Waste Paper as a raw material only.

6. Compulsory documents to be submitted by the Industry/Unit:­
(i) Annual return in Form-4 and Waste Disposal Manifest in Form-10 under Hazardous

& Other Wastes Rules and Third Party Audit Report.
(ii) Environment Statement in Form-V ofEnvironment (Protection) Rules, 1986.
(iii) Quarterly compliance report of the CCA, photograph of ETP/APCs/Waste Storage

Area.
7. Unit has to apply for renewal ofCCA well in advance of60 days ofexpiry of this CCA.
8. Competent Authority reserves the right to change/modify/add any time any condition ofthis

CCA.
9. Unit has to comply with the other general conditions as annexed herewith. Non compliance

of any provision of this CCA and provisions of the Water Act, Air Act and Hazardous
Rules & Other Wastes Rules will results in legal action under the aforesaid Acts and
Rules.

10. This CCA shall be operative subject to the directions of the Hon'ble National Green
Tribunal. f

1

/

w...,±
Copy to: - Regional Office, Uttarakhand Environment Protection and PolJution Control

Uoard, Kashipur for information and compliance of the same.

ChiefEnvironment Officer
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l$ti8act rt 4 9%wad Juts (9)4.
( Works: 9th Km. Stone, Bazpur Road, Kashipur-244713 (U.S.Nagar) Uttarakhand

Tel: 05947-262197, 262189 Fax: 05947-262083
E-mail : multiwalpulp@gmail.com, mpbml@yahoo.com

Ref. No . Date .

To, . 28.08.2020
The Regional Officer,
Uttarakhand Environment Protection & Pollution Control Board,
Chamunada Complex, Ram Nagar Road,
Kashipur, Distt-U.S.Nagar

Sub : Fee against the Consent for the year 2020-21.

Dear Sir,
, Please find enclosed herewith a Orignal Demand Draft No.501135 of dated

27.08.2020 amounting to Rs.1,20,000.00 (One Lakh Twenty Thousand) only
in favour of Uttarakhand Environment Protection & Pollution Contro!
Goard.You are kindly requested to please grant he censent for t::2 reseted
period, kindly acknowledge the same & obliged.

Thanking You.
With Regards,
For, Multiwal ~u~ & Board Mills (P) Ltd

i.f.
(Authorised Signatory)

CC. to: l>The Member Secretary
Uttarakhand Environment Protection & Pollution Co-«.. Ji Board,Dehradoon.

For .. ..d information please .

.1.

E:«;
HEAD OFFICE: GALSHAHEED ROAD, OPP. LIFE LINE HOSPITAL MORADABAD-244001

Tel: 0591-2492695, 2496692, Fax: 0591-2494667
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Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA)
Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Applications for Issue of NOC to Abstract Ground Water (NOCAP)

Application for Permission to Abstract Ground Water for Industrial Use
(Application For New NOC)

Ap 'cation Number : 21-4/245/UT/IND/2017

1. General Information:

Water Quality:

Application Type Category/ Type of Application:

(i) Name of Industry:

Fresh Water

Paper and Pulp

MULTIWAL PULP AND BOARD MILLS (P) LTD

(ii) Location Details of the Industrial Unit- (Attach Site Plan and Certified Revenue Sketch) ($)

9 KM STONE

BAZPUR ROAD

KASHIPUR

UTTARAKHAND

UDAM SINGH NAGAR

KASHIPUR

Kanchal Gosain (CT)

Non-Notified

Critical

sabiralimultiwal786@gmail.com

9 KM STONE

BAZPUR ROAD

KASHIPUR

UTTARAKHAND

UDAM SINGH NAGAR

KASHIPUR

244713

91 5947 262197

91 9917034500

Address Line 1 :

Address Line 2 :

Address Line 3 :

State:

District:

Sub-District:

Village/Town:

Area Type:

Area Type Category :

(iii) Communication Address

Address Line 1:

Address Line 2:

Address Line 3:

State:

District:

Sub-District:

Pincode:

Phone Number with Area Code:

Mobile Number:

Fax Number:

E-Mail:

(iv) Salient Features of the Industrial Activity:

Pulp based paper mill producing bleached grade of paper Duplex Board and writing/printing paper at installed
capacity of 300 TPD

(v) Land Use Details of the Existing/ Proposed Industrial Unit Premises Ownership of the Land : Enclose
Documents of Ownership /Lease: ($)

Land Use Details

Green Belt Area

Open Land

Road/ Paved Area

Rooftop area of building/
sheds
Total

Existing (sq meter)

14000.00

2995.00

8500.00

17000.00

42495.00

Proposed (sq meter) Grand Total (sq meter)

14000.00

2995.00

3500.00

17000.00

42495.00

07/02/2017 11:17 AM Page 1 of6

wwoof"A] gg
'?



Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA)
Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Applications for Issue of NOC to Abstract Ground Water (NOCAP)

Application for Permission to Abstract Ground Water for Industrial Use
(Application For New NOC)

Ap. ication Number : 21-4/245/UT/IND/2017

(vi) Drainage in the Area (River/ Nala etc) : Kosi River about 1.5 km

(vii) Source of Availability of Surface Water for NA
Industrial Use (if any - Furnish Details):

(viii) Average Annual Rainfall in the Area (in mm): 1283.20

(ix) Townships/ Villages (Within 2km Radius of KASHIPUR
the Industrial Unit):

(x) Whether Ground Water Utilization for: Existing Industry

Date of Commencement Industry: 29/05/1989

Date of Expansion :

2. Details of Water Requirement (Fresh and Recycled Water Usage):
(Please Enclose Water Flow Chart of Activities and Requirement of Water at each Stage) ($)

(i) Total Water Requirement (a+b+c+d) (m3/day)

Existing Proposed Total

Activity

Industrial Activity

Residential /
Domestic

Greenbelt
Development
/Environment
Maintenance

Other Use

Grand Total

Existing
Requirement

(m3/day)

3600.00

6.75

26.67

0.00

3633.42

Proposed
Requirement

(m3/day)

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3633.42

0.00

0.00

3633.42

2200.00

5833.42

Total
Requirement

(m3/day)

3600.00

6.75

26.67

0.00

3633.42

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

No. of
Operational Days

in a Year

300

320

315

0

3633.42

0.00

0.00

3633.42

2200.00

5833.42

Annual
Requirement
(m3/year)

1080000.00

2160.00

8401.05

0.00

1090561.05

Water Requirement Details (Fresh Water) (m3/day)

(a) Ground Water Requirement (m3/day):

(b) Surface Water Available
(Canal, River, Ponds etc.) (m3/day):

(c) Water Supply from Any Agency
(m3/day):

Total Fresh Water Requirement
(a+b+c}(m3/day):
(d) Recycled Water Usage (m3/day):

Total Water Requirement :
(a+b+c+d}(m3/day)

(ii) Breakup of Water Requirement and Usage:

(iii) Breakup of Recycled Water Usage:

(a) Total Waste Water Generated :

(b) Quantity of Treated Water Available

i). Reuse in Industrial Activity:

ii). Reuse in Green Belt Development:

(m3/day)

2300.00

2200.00

2200.00

0.00

(Days)

300

300

315

(m3/year)

690000.00

660000.00

0.00

07/02/2017 11:17 AM Page 2 of6
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Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA)
Ministry ofWater Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Applications for Issue of NOC to Abstract Ground Water (NOCAP)

Application for Permission to Abstract Ground Water for Industrial Use
(Application For New NOC)

Ap 'cation Number : 21-4/245/UT/IND/2017

iii). Other Uses:

(c) Total Treated Water Utilized:

Net Ground Water Requirement:

3. (a). Groundwater Abstraction Structure- Existing:

Number of Existing Structures:

0.00

2200.00

3633.42 (m3/day)

3

0 0.00

660000.00

SNo. Type of Depth(Meter) Depth Discharge Operational Mode Horse Whether Whether
Structure I to (m3/Hour) Hours(Day) of Power Fitted Permission

Name/ Year Diameter(mm) Water I Lift of with Registered
of Level Days(Year) Name Pump Water with CGWA / If so

Construction (Meters Meter Details Thereof
below
Ground
Level)

1 Tubewell / 125.00 I 125 6.00 90.00 8 I 300 Submersible 12.50 Yes No/-
1989 Pump

2 Tubewell I 125.00 I 125 6.00 90.00 8 I 300 Submersible 12.50 Yes No/-
2005 Pump

3 Tubewell / 125.00 I 125 6.00 90.00 8 I 300 Submersible 12.50 Yes No/-
2007 Pump

(b). Groundwater Abstraction Structure- Proposed:

Number of Proposed Structures: 0

Whether
Permission
Registered

with
CGWA/ If

so
Details
Thereof

Whether
fitted
with
Water
Meter

Horse
Power

of
Pump

Mode
of
Lift

Name

Discharge Operational
(m3/Hour) Hours(Day)

I
Days(Year)

Depth
(Meter)

I
Diameter

(mm)

SNo. Type of
Structure

Name /Year
of

Construction

Depth
to

Water
Level

(Meters
below
Ground
Level)

4. Groundwater Availability (Please
Enclose a Comprehensive Report/
Note on Groundwater Condition I
Groundwater Quality in and Around
the Area) Applicable to Industries
Consuming Greater Than 500 m3/day
and I or having a Land Area of
Greater Than 2 Ha.- ($)

Comprehensive Report on Groundwater
Availability is enclosed

5. Details of Rainwater Harvesting and
Artificial Recharge Measures for
Groundwater Recharge in the Area. If
the Firm has Proposed to take up
Rainwater Harvesting and Recharge
outside the Industrial Unit Premises,
then provide NOC from the Concern
Authority / Agency where the
Harvesting Measures are Proposed,
if Already implemented, details may
be furnished. (Attach Report on
Comprehensive & Feasible
Rainwater Harvesting / Recharge
Proposal).- ($)

r ",
A.JI} +



Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA)
Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Applications for Issue of NOC to Abstract Ground Water (NOCAP)

Application for Permission to Abstract Ground Water for Industrial Use
(Application For New NOC)

Ap ication Number : 21-4/245/UT/INDI2017

Comprehensive Report on Rrainwater
Harvesting and Artificial Recharge
Measures for Groundwater Recharge in
the Area is enclosed

6. Copy of Referral Letter seeking NOC from CGWA from Central Pollution Control Board/ State Pollution Control
Board / Bureau of Indian Standards / Ministry of Environment and Forests / Other Central I State Agencies shall
be Annexed.- ($)
Attached Referral Letter

1 State Pollution Control Board

7. Have You Applied Earlier for
Groundwater Clearance from CGWA
I State Government Agency:
If Yes, so Details thereof with Status:

S.No Attached Referral Letter Attachment Name

Pulp Inspection report Referral-lnspection.pdf

File Name

INDUSTRIAL USE- Self Declaration

@ It is to Certify that the Data and Information Furnished Above are True to the Best of My Knowledge
and Belief and I am Aware that ifAny Part of the Data/ Information Submitted is Found to be False
or Misleading at Any Stage the Application will be Rejected Out Rightly.

1. Application Proforma is Subject to Modification from Time to Time.

2. Application should be submitted to Regional Office.

Regional Director,Central Ground Water Board Uttarakhand Region, 419-A, Kanwali Road, Baluwala,
Near Urja Bhawan, Dehradun, DEHRADUN, UTTARAKHAND, 248006
3. Incomplete Application will be Summarily Rejected.

Submitted Application will not be Processed till the Print Out of the Signed Complete Application is
Submitted to Regional Office.
4. Applicant has to Submit Processing Fee of Rs. 1000.00/- (Rupees One Thousand Only) in the form of Demand
Draft drawn in Favour of PAO, CGWB and Payable at Faridabad, Haryana.

Demand Draft Details:­

Dated:

Amount:

D.D.
No.
Bank
Name:
Note:- The Processing Fee is Non-Refundable. Applicant should ensure and Check Eligibility of
Submission of Application and Required Documents before Submitting Online Application.

Attached Files:

1). Site Plan : (Refer: 1 (ii))

S.No Attachment Name

1 Pulp Site Plan

File Name

Pulp site plan.jpg

2). Certified Revenue Sketch : (Refer: 1 (ii))

S.No Attachment
Name

File Name

Page 4 of607/02/2017 11:17pis Multiwal Pulp & Boat



Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA)
Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Applications for Issue of NOC to Abstract Ground Water (NOCAP)

Application for Permission to Abstract Ground Water for Industrial Use
(Application For New NOC)

Ap, cation Number : 21-4/245/UT/IND/2017

Pulp Revenue
Map

Pulp revenue
Map.jpg

3). Documents of Ownership/ Lease : (Refer: 1 (v))

No Attachment Found!

4). Source of Availability of Surface Water : (Refer: 1 (vii))

No Attachment Found!

5). Enclose Flow Chart of Activity and Requirement of Water: (Refer: 2)

No Attachment Found!

6). Groundwater Availability Report : (Refer: 4)

No Attachment Found!

7). Details of Rainwater Harvesting / Artificial Recharge Measures : (Refer: 5)

S.No Attachment Name File Name

1 Pulp Recharge Plan pulp recharge.jpg

8). Authorization :

S.No Attachment Name File Name

1 Resolution CGWA RESOLUTION CGWA
Pulp PULP.jpg

10). Non-Polluting Effluent:

S.No Attachment Name File Name

1 . Pulp Non Pollution Pulp non pollution
Certificate certificate .jpg

11 ). Extra Attachment :

S.No Attachment Name File Name

NOC-Gram NOC Gram Pradhan.jpg
Pradhan

2 Process Flow chart Process Chart Pulp.jpg

3 Pulp Waste­
Agreement

12). Scanned Industrial Application:

No Attachment Found!

Date:

Place:

Name & Signature of the applicant

(With official seal)

pulp waste agreement.jpg

Associated User : abdulsabir2017

07/02/201711:17 AM



Central Ground Water Authority (CGWA)
Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Applications for Issue of NOC to Abstract Ground Water (NOCAP)

Application for Permission to Abstract Ground Water for Industrial Use
(Application For New NOC)

AN 'ication Number : 21-4/245/UT/IND/2017

Submitted By User : abdulsabir2017

Submission Date: 31/01/2017

In case signed by any authorized signatory, the details of the signatory with the authorization shall be
enclosed.

·------------------------------------------------------------------------------------·----------------------------

Mis Multiwal P-u~ & Board ijJI f) I , a

07/02/2017 11:17 AM Auth~ Page 6 of6
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Fig.- 4, Layout of existing ETP at M/s Multiwal Pulp & Board MUI (P) Limited, Kashipur {U.K.)

\
~%%%3° 5,7a

Overflow

/hr

ggee Arra<-I«a3±

Underflow

DuelMedia
Filter
Ca- 80
m'/hr

Urea andJJ>AP

OCEMS

Fi.nal discharge to drain

Sludge sold to
Board/Egg tray
Mills

Fiber to pulpmiff

Clear water to Pulper •. ..

Filtrat

1,300m

U)n
0::,
::,
ro
Ct
:[:~ ..-::::r
0ru
3
({)
0
)
::J
:J
ct)
""'I


